
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 17 March 2022 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Bill Handley and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the To be confirmed at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Friday, 25 March 
2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

February 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Mobile Warden Scheme Funding update  5 - 10 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  11 - 46 
 
6. Date of next meeting   
 Friday 29 April 2022, at 10:00am.  
   

 

  
 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

HALL 
  

 
.   



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 25 February 2022 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Siobhan Mellon (Development Officer - Climate and Environment), Rebecca 

Weymouth-Wood (SSWS Waste Policy Manager), Eleanor Haines (Climate 
& Environment Project Officer), Emma Dyer (Project Officer - Climate and 
Environment) and Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Martin Cahn and John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Jose Hales and Peter McDonald. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 

from Saint Mary and All Saints' Church, as the ward member for Over & 
Willingham. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Monday 31 January 2022. 
  
4. Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme Options 
 
 It was noted that this was the fourth round of the Zero Carbon Communities Grant 

Scheme.  
 
It was remarked that the Zero Carbon Communities Grant scheme would enable 
Parish Councils and community groups within South Cambridgeshire to set up 
their own projects to reduce reliance on fossil fuels and engage their communities 
on climate change issues. 
 
It was stated that there would be £120,544 available in funding for 2022/23. It was 
remarked that each group would have their project scored under two categories, 
carbon emission reduction and community engagement on climate change, to be 
split in weighting 70/30. It was noted that this should make it easier for applications 
to score well versus the previous thematic system. 
 
A change to the funding timescale was proposed to allow applicants to measure 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 February 2022 

and report back on outcomes from their projects. After review, it was determined 
there would be no change to the funding amounts offered to applicants. 
 
GAC recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to: 
 

 Ringfence £15,000 to procure a Community Climate Leader Training 
programme to enable it to operate in the coming year, and shape 
applications for the following year.  

 

 Split the remaining funding between CO2e emission reduction projects and 
community engagement projects (a 70:30 split proposed owing to CO2e 
emission reduction projects costing more).  

 

 Projects to be required to demonstrate the degree of CO2e reduction or the 
number of individuals that were been engaged, and the depth of 
engagement in their applications. This would provide a more comparative 
method for scoring applications.  
 

 Projects to be given 12 months to spend the funding after which projects 
must confirm that the funds have been spent to maintain momentum. An 
end of project report would be required 6 months following the completion of 
the project to enable monitoring and measurement of project outcomes. 

 
 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications 

received between 15 January 2021 and 12 February 2022.   
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance that:  
 

1. Duxford Community Centre (NRVBQSXH) be approved and funded at the 
full amount requested of £2,000 
 

2. Heydon Parish Council (MVTWHBMH), be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 

3. Histon & Impington Communications CIC (FGHKVFCD), be approved and 
funded at the full amount requested of £2,000 
 

4. Saint Mary and All Saints' Church, Willingham (NPTZHRVK) be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,752.41 

  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 25 March 2022, at 10:00am. 
  

   

Page 2



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 February 2022 

The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 
 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 25th March 2022 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 

Gamlingay Guardians Community Warden Scheme 
Update and ongoing support for newly created schemes 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants advisory committee (GAC) is asked to review the report and make recommendations to 

the Lead Member for Finance regarding the re-allocation of refunded monies from the 

Gamlingay Guardians Community Warden Scheme (£5439.87) following cessation of the 

scheme in November 2021.   

2. The report references the decision already made on 31 January 2021 to provide £40,000 of 

unspent funding from the Mobile Warden Scheme procurement exercise in 2020, to part-fund 

the new schemes as they come to the end of the period of full funding (in September 2022). 

3. Thereafter, all new schemes will be asked to apply for part funding under 3-year grant 

agreements from April 2024 together with the existing mobile warden schemes across the 

district. 

Key Decision 

4. No. This report to GAC seeks to make recommendations to the Lead Member for Finance 

regarding the re-allocation of funds that have been returned to the Council  

Recommendations 

5. It is proposed that GAC recommends to the Lead Member for Finance, the following: 

i. to combine the amounts stated above (£40,000 and £5,439.87) to provide continued 

financial support over an 18-month period (Oct 2022-March 2024) to help sustain 

the new schemes until such time as they are synchronised with the funding cycle 

and terms of the existing Mobile Warden Grant Scheme. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Reasons for Recommendations 

9.    The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider options and make recommendations 

regarding grants to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance (or to Cabinet as appropriate), 

including, but not limited to: 

a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council priorities; 

b) Designing new or revising existing grants schemes, including consideration of criteria;  

c) Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes. 

 

Details 

18. The Lead Member for Finance agreed following a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee 

on 31 Jan 2021 to ring-fence £40,000 of unspent mobile warden scheme procurement funds. 

(see Appendix A: Decision Notice). 

19. This was in recognition that there was a gap in financial support of 18 months until the Mobile 

Warden Scheme 3-year grant funding cycle became available for new applications, creating a 

potential risk to the sustainment of newly created schemes. 

20. Since that time, Gamlingay Guardians Community Warden Scheme decided to close and they 

have returned their unspent funds, amounting to £5,439.87, to the Council. 

21. Combining the funding allocated for Mobile Warden Schemes with the amount returned from 

Gamlingay would provide the opportunity for continued financial security for the newly 

launched schemes until such time they could apply for part funding together with existing 

schemes across the district in 18 months’ time.  The schemes will need to work with 

communities and other voluntary organisations to raise additional funds to sustain them 

through to, and beyond, March 2024. 

22. The funding cycle for the existing schemes is from April 2021- March 2024 and will run again 

from April 2024 – March 2027. 

23. At this time, all schemes (new and existing) will be invited to apply to the Mobile Warden 

Scheme grant fund, which offers part funding with a 3-year agreement. 

Page 6



Options 

24. The Committee is asked to recommend that these funds are secured for their original purpose, 

i.e. to support 
[...]
heme (MWS) coverage across the district. 
 
Of the £200k per annum previously allocated for 2 years, £140k was ringfenced for the 
procurement exercise aimed at achieving coverage in priority locations.  The remaining £60k was 
allocated to a grant funding scheme to encourage the creation of community-led schemes.  Both 
the procurement and the grant scheme were run midway through the financial year 2020-21, and 
consequently the funding has been apportioned as follows and runs into the financial year 2022-
23: 
 
6 months Oct 2020-March 2021 
12 months Apr 2021-March 2022 
6 months Apr 2022-Sept 2022 
 
The procurement exercise delivered good value for money schemes which meant there was a total 

of £115,766 remaining across the 2 years (2020-21 and 2021-22).  Of this, the Grants Advisory 
Committee recommended to the Lead Member for Finance the following:  
 

 £40,000 should be set aside for the new fully-funded schemes to apply for in October 
2022 when their 2 years of full funding is due to come to an end.  This will give them an 
opportunity to apply for part funding which would otherwise not be available to them 
until April 2024 when the Council’s existing 3-year MWS grant funding re-opens. 

 £75,766 should be used across the established 3-year MWS grant scheme (April 2021-
March 2024), increasing the fund from £27,000 per annum by £25,255.33 to 
£52,255.33 per annum. 

 The budget allocation for MWS has remained unchanged for some years and it was 
agreed that a bigger fund would give existing schemes the opportunity to expand 

Page 9

mailto:lesley.mcfarlane@scambs.gov.uk


 

their services and offer new schemes a source of seed funding, particularly should 
there be an increase in demand following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 

 

Declaration(s) of Interest 
Record below any relevant interest declared by any executive Member consulted or by an 
officer present in relation to the decision. 

Cllr Jose Hales, non pecuniary interest as a trustee of Melbourn Warden Scheme 
Cllr Sue Ellington, non pecuniary interest as a trustee of Swavesey Warden Scheme 

 

Dispensation(s) 
In respect of any conflict(s) of interest declared above, record below any dispensation(s) 
granted by the Council’s Monitoring officer or Civic Affairs Committee. 

“None”  

 
 

Consultation 
Record below all parties consulted in relation to the decision. 

“None”  

 

Other Options Considered and Reasons for Rejection 

The other options were discussed and rejected were: 
 

To use the £115,766 across the three years from April 2021-March 2024 to provide an 
additional £38,588 per year in addition to the £27,000 already budgeted. Providing a total 
budget of £65,588.66/year.  Consideration will still need to be given to resolve how the 
Council can support the 10 new schemes with part-funding when their full funding 
expires in Sept 2022. 

 
  

 

Final decision Reason(s) 

To accept the recommendations of the Grants 
Advisory Committee (see above). 

These decisions were considered in detail and 
recommended unanimously. 

 

Signed Name 
(CAPITALS) 

Signature Date 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
John Williams 

  

 
Chief Officer 
 

Gareth Bell 

 

08/02/2021 

 

Further Information 

 
 

 

Page 10



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee            25 March 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 8 February 2022 and 8 March 
2022 to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   
 

2. To consider alternative proposals using funding for a previously funded project 
from May 2021 
 

3. To consider the possibility of funding defibrillators within the Community Chest 
Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

4. No  

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee: 

 considers all application
[...]
notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix A1: Criteria review- defibrillators 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

Page 15

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Grants Advisory Committee 25/03/2022  Appendix A  
 
 

Reference NXMHLTSR    New App 

 
Name of Organisation Steeple Morden Bowls Club 

Organisation Type Affiliated to another body: Bowls England 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Steeple Morden  

Landowner Own or have long lease. 

Project Type Equipment: Replacement of the 2nd Lawnmower  

Green option considered? Yes 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Pending Cllr Heather Williams  

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle 

Yes, the Parish Council fully support the Bowls Club 
and this application 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? 

The Parish Council are unable to match fund in 
fairness to other clubs in the village having already 
set aside a fund for a building on the recreation 
ground.  

Officer Summary   

Steeple Morden Bowls Club has been running since 1948 and consists of 50 members who come 
from both Steeple Morden and the surrounding villages. The club benefits from a qualified coach 
and members play in three County leagues, friendlies as well as inter club competitions. In the 
winter, indoor mats are used for short mat bowling. Transport is provided for those unable to drive 
and during lockdown paths were widened and ramps install
[...]
aces the challenge of continued advice to follow a two-
metre social distancing rule. This has meant the client capacity is now half (15 as opposed to 30) of 
what it was before the pandemic. Loss of client income has meant the Centre is now drawing upon 
reserves to remain open. Trustees, staff and volunteers held two outdoor fund-raising events last 
Autumn: the 5-pub challenge walk and the bike rides. Both events were well attended, but numbers 
were down compared to previous years as they could not be held in the Summer as before. After 
these events, trustees estimated that the call on reserves to remain open could be around £33,000 
by the end of this financial year. 
 
In January 2022, the Asset Management Lead Officer for Cambridgeshire County Council, advised 
that if two CO2 monitors were installed, the Day Centre could very safely increase the client 
number at any session to 25 clients, from the present limit of 15 clients. The Day Centre is also 
planning a campaign to increase client interest and numbers, including working with NHS Social 
Prescribers, use of social media to reach carers, and the distribution of new leaflets and posters. 
 
In total, a request for a grant of £883.20 (including VAT) is being sought from the Community chest 
for both CO2 Monitors and Leaflet & Poster Distribution: 
 

 Two CO2 monitors- £595.20 (discounted price if included in a bulk buying contract from the 
County Council) 

 6,000 leaflets-£222.00  

 200 A3 posters- £66.00  
 
Over Day Centre have not approached the Parish Council for help with this project, as it had 
already provided a grant of £5,000 towards the running costs of the Centre in June 2021. 
 

Total Project Cost: £883.20   £883.20 

 
 

Reference PKVNMDVX    New App 

 
Name of Organisation Fen Drayton Village Hall Management Committee 

Organisation Type Charity 300385 affiliated to Cambs ACRE 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Fen Drayton 

Landowner Charity owns or has long lease on the venue 

Project Type Improvement to community building 

Green option considered? N/A 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Y 

  Quote Y Mission Statement Y 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes-Cllr Sue Ellington 

Page 22



Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes   

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? 

Pending Approval from PC meeting 21/03/22- £250.00 
contribution.  

Officer Summary   

 
Fen Drayton Village Hall Management Committee consists of nine members who manage the 
Village Hall in Fen Drayton. The Hall, which has been in use since 1938, is used by various local 
groups and societies such as Beavers, Cubs, local leisure classes and a Community Café. Income 
is derived solely from hall hires, (including private hire for parties etc) and through grants. 
 
Recent remedial work carried out on the roof of the village hall discovered that the guttering and 
downpipes were leaking. To mend this would prove difficult as all fittings are imperial and the 
building trade are now using metric equivalents; repairs have been made in the past, but they were 
not deemed satisfactory due to this issue. Therefore, this application is to replace all the guttering 
and down pipes to ensure that the fabric of the building is secure and no longer in danger of 
developing damp problems and to ensure its safety for Hall users. 
 
The total project cost is estimated to be £2,388 of which £2,000 is being requested through the 
Community Chest: 
 

 Seven days labour- £200 a day. 

 Materials will cost £730 

 Skip hire £258 
 
The company who provided the quote have also stated that if the job is finished more quickly than 

anticipated, the bill will be adjusted. The Parish Council may contribute £250 but this is appending 
approval at their next meeting on 21 March.  Any shortfalls will be made up by the Village Hall 
Management Committee 
 
Cllr
[...]
bers. 
 
This is a queen’s Jubilee application to install a commemorative bench on the Parish Council 
owned Recreation Ground. Over the last six years, the Parish Council has worked with the local 
community to ensure that this open space is truly available for all residents and is a haven for 
peace, tranquillity and wildlife and is not just a space for sports users. A bench will form part of the 
much larger masterplan to reimagine the Recreation Ground, to be placed near the river within an 
area of wildflowers and a small corpse. The bench, which will be made of recyclable materials, will 
be available for all members of the public, free of charge. 
The total cost of the bench, an anchoring kit, tamper-resistant fixing covers and a Memorial Plaque 
is £983.17 including VAT. £700 is being requested through the Community Chest grant and the 
Parish Council have confirmed they will pay the difference as well as all the labour costs. 
 
Cllr Nick Sample: 
I'm writing in support of Great Shelford Parish Council's grant application for a bench on the 
recreation ground. The riverside is one of the few consistently peaceful, publicly-accessible sites 
within the village centre. A new bench would give residents, particularly elderly, a chance to enjoy it 
to its full. 

Total Project Cost: £983.17   
Total Applied 

For: 
£700 

 

   

Reference CNSNVPTS    

Queen’s 
Jubilee 

Page 33



 
Name of Organisation Fen Drayton Parish Council 

Organisation Type Parish Council 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Fen Drayton  

Landowner Parish Council 

Project Type Queen’s Jubilee  

Green option considered?  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Y 

  Quote Y 
Mission 

Statement Y 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes- Cllr Sue Ellington 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? 

Will organise the plantin
[...]
be made up by the Parish Council 

Officer Summary    

 
Willingham Parish Council, which consists of 15 members, is looking to purchase a Jubilee bench to 
mark the Queens Platinum Jubilee and enhance the facilities on the Parish Council owned QEII 
Playing field. The Parish Council have worked hard over recent years to improve the facilities by way 
of adding equipment, trees, seating and soon to be completed, wildflower planting. A bench will 
enhance the existing provision for members of the public to enjoy this ever increasingly popular 
facility. The Park is open 24/7 and is accessible to all including residents from neighbouring villages. 
 
The cost of a stainless-steel bench, including installation will be approximately £1,614. £700 is being 
requested through the Community Chest and any additional funds will be made up by the Parish 
Council: 
 

 Bespoke Queen’s Platinum Jubilee designed bench seat-£1,495 +VAT 

 Delivery- £105 +VAT 

 bolt down kit to secure to a hard standing- £14 +VAT  
 

 
 

A lot of the seating purchased by the council is recycled composite material or wood, but it was 
decided that the stainless-steel bespoke bench was most fitting for the occasion. 
 

Total Project Cost: £1,614   
Total Applied 

For: 
£700 

 

Page 36



Funding Exchange: 

 
   

Reference 
JQKDXZHR 
(May 2021)    

funding 
exchange. 

 
Name of Organisation Hi friends of Histon & Impington Community  

Organisation Type Registered Charity 1185578 

CCVS Registered Yes 

Parish Histon & Impington 

Landowner Parish Council 

Project Type 
 
Covid Recovery – Project 

Green option considered?  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Y 

  Quote Y Mission Statement Y 

District Councillor Support 
 N/A- already awarded funding 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle N/A- already awarded funding  

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? N/A- already awarded funding 

Officer Summary   

Original project: 
Friends of Histon & Impington Community or HI Friends as it is also known as, is a registered 
charity which was awarded Covid Recovery funding of £1400 in May 2021. The group’s intention 
was to restart specialist exercise classes and add specialist exercise classes dedicated to those 
living with long term Covid.  
 
Update (27 Nov 2021): 
After publicising, the exercise class was launched in July with three people in attendance for the 
first four sessions. The activity was paused whilst progress was evaluated and relaunched in 
October, but with no success. Six sessions were provided at cost of £170.10 being the cost of the 
instructor. With a net amount of £1229.90 remaining, the group were asked if there were any other 
suitable Covid recovery projects the remaining funds could be used for: 
  
Feb 2022 Update: 
Three projects have been identified as an alternative: 
  

1. Parental support In February and March 2021, several parent online support sessions 
were organised and attracted a total of 50 village parents. Follow-up support has not taken 
place since and there is a general feeling that many parents still have many concerns. This 
project would use a Community Play Therapist to deliver three in person workshops in the 
summer term specifically for parents- covering anger, anxiety, and the building up of self-
esteem in children. Estimated costs are £300 which includes venue charge and workshop 
leader fee. 

  

Page 37



2. Village mental health event In January 2021, HI Friends delivered an online community 
mental health event which was attended by 20 people and featured a compelling talk by 
Tony Sigrist from Talking4Ely. This project is for an in-person event at the end of March to 
include three speakers 

 Tony Sigrist who will talk on his own mental health experience and Covid anxiety 

 A local mental health professional will present tips and tools to manage feel
[...]
blic toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Mobile Warden Scheme Funding update
	Appendix A Decision Notice - Mobile Warden Schemes under funding  201120

	5

Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on
Friday, 25 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Jose Hales — Chair
Councillor Sue Ellington — Vice-Chair

Councillors:  Peter McDonald

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Officer
Emma Dyer Development Officer

Kathryn Hawkes = Communities Manager

Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by
invitation.

Councillor Claire Daunton was in attendance remotely, by invitation.
1. Apologies for Absence

There was an apology for absence from CliIr Bill Handley.
2. Declarations of Interest

Clir Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest as the local Ward Member in
relation to the application from Fen Drayton Village Hall Management Committee.

Clir Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of the Melbourn
Mobile Warden Scheme and as local Member in relation to the application from
Whaddon Parish Council.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record,
the minutes of the meeting held Friday 25 February 2022.

4, Mobile Warden Scheme Funding update

The Committee noted that a previous decision, made on 31 January 2021,
provided £40,000 of previously ringfenced, but unspent funding from the Mobile
Warden Scheme procurement exercise in 2020.

It was explained that the Gamlingay scheme had to close and returned £5,439.87,
following cessation of the scheme in November 2021. It was noted that if

Gamlingay wished to re-apply for funding of a Mobile Warden Scheme in the future
that they would be able to do so.

The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 March 2022

Finance to:

Combine the amounts stated (£40,000 and £5,439.87) to provide continued
financial support over an 18-month period (Oct 2022-March 2024) to help
sustain new Mobile Warden Schemes, until such time that they become
synchronised with the funding cycle and terms of the existing Mobile
Warden Grant Scheme.

5. Community Chest: Funding Applications

The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications
received between 12 February 2021 and 8 March 2022.

After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance that:

1.

2.

8.

9.

Steeple Morden Bowls Club NXMHLTSR be approved and funded at the full
amount requested of £1,199.53

Linton Village Cricket Club BSWKPJMV be approved and funded at the full
amount requested of £1,225

Carlton Parish Council XJCTSVST request of £440.09 is not funded but
deferred as detailed below.

Sew Positive GBWVCCSF be approved and funded at the full amount
requested of £1,800

Over Day centre GBWMGQBW be approved and funded at the full amount
requested of £883.20

Fen Drayton Village Hall Management Committee PKVNMDVX be
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £2,000

Cambourne Town Football Club HTSGDDMH be approved and funded at
the full amount requested of £1,958.33

Gamlingay Baptist Church VWVBJNPK be approved and funded at the full
amount requested of £2,000

Balsham 1617 Map Project HGKWBLDF be approved and funded at the full
amount requested of £1,000

10. Sheddit! NFKSKXFJ be approved and funded at the full amount requested

of £1,314

The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee’ Applications:
11.Gamlingay Community Centre VWDVDTKK be approved and funded at the

full amount requested of £643

12.Gamlingay Jubilee Committee HSSQVNZM be approved and funded at the

full amount requested of £667.57

13.Hardwick Parish Council QTSRVGKD be approved and funded at the full

amount requested of £700

14.Great Shelford Parish Council CPIXRMLP be approved and funded at the

full amount requested of £700

15.Fen Drayton Parish Council CNSNVPTS be approved and funded at the full

amount requested of £427

16.Whaddon Parish Council CGPRNLJP be approved and funded at the full

amount requested of £700

17.Willingham Parish Council LRZKMVFM be approved and funded at the full

amount requested of £700



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 March 2022

18. All three alternative projects are approved for the Hi friends of Histon &
Impington Community JQKDXZHR application funded in March 2021.

Criteria Review — Defibrilators

A decision was agreed to fund defibrillators under the Community Chest Grants. It
was explained that only Parish Councils with 160 or fewer registered elections
would be able to apply for funding, as per the Community Chest Guidance. Each
applicant would also need to provide evidence of the ability to maintain the devices
after purchase.

It was suggested that it would be sensible to undertake an audit of the coverage of
defibrillators across the Parishes of South Cambridgeshire as part of the
Community Planning.

6. Date of next meeting

Friday, 24 June 2022 at 2:00pm.

The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.




